
Instruction Manual 

Parts List 

VE, VES~ 1) -.::(O)!&M'<m13Jl~~~fci:.Qff~7.J' 

~~cjXLJ"'(\,\*9o 

VE, VES ~ 1)-_A'O)I&M'<m13Jl~i ~ d5bit-c L' 

-itffl < te t5 \,\0 

/.IS:~abO) L--itffl tL: d5 tc? -c tct, I&W<maf.lti~~ 

1~* c'c!SWGOZJ.\, \fete~, ~~~ J: < ~M u -ct.>' 
sJE u < c~S-ft\,\ <tetE ~,,0 
*tc, dS~~OZJ.tL:t~?td~tct, dS-ft\,\tL:t~.Q1Jt.J{ 

\,\'?c'=t~Sn.Q ~ t::-3 tL:1*~u-c <tetE ~,,0 

Jj\~=f-9 

COMPACT MOTOR 

VE/Y 
VE, VES ~ 1) -;(' 

VE, VES Series 

This instruction manual shows contents 

different from VE and VES series. 
Read this manual with INSTRUCTION of VE 
and VES series. 

Before using your compact motor, please 
read the instruction manual and 

understand the contents well. 
After reading the instruction manual, 
please keep it in a location where it is 
easily accessible to the operator. 

~ YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO.,LTO. 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;j{/CONTENTS 

1 . lii\f:1J~ 1 
1 . 1 T--:fJidJ 'Y ~---~ 

1 . 1 . 1 ...t~IHt~(A /y 1'7) 1 
1 . 1 . 2 ...t*it~(B /y 1'7) 2 
1. 2 f!Gil'lJ'R 3 
1 . 2. 1 'E-/yO)fE~ 3 
1. 2. 2 7Y70)~&% 3 
1. 2. 3 R:J*-?/yO)~&% 4 
1 . 3 'E-/yO)~~ 5 
1 . 3. 1 M~~~ 5 
1 .3. 2 ~\, \~lJtO)~~ 6 
1 .3. 3 *-11.l I) thfJ=O)fW~ 7 
1 .4 '5./Y? D71'"if'O)~fp 7 

2. sm,.a~ 8 

3. ~)~ "(}) ~:Ji 9 

liM. 1 1 

~C:t:b~ 
*i!!!~Mcl:~.fittd:~li:cl:: '?, f!.Ef.I'SM~~~j!!9.Qi: C:1J~i!O '? *9 o ~O)~Ii:lcl:, *~O)pg~;JSJ:U~~~t~~O)-'SIJ1J\ *i!!!~C:-~ 
utd:"'~~1J~i!O '? *90)"t'\ i!OG1J'(j~<!7JJX< t.:~"'o *tc, *~O)f'F.6JGii:i!Otc?"t'lci:JJ~~:Jtll u"t'<IS'? *91J\ JJ-O)~IJ~~a 
~t=bnt~~tJ~§tJB~n -r =b ~5 li:~lE"t"i! t~"' i: e: tJ~i!O '? *9 o 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;j{/CONTENTS 

1. Installation 13 
1 .1 Table cutting diagram 13 
1 .1.1 Table top type (Type A) 13 
1.1.2 Table top type (Type B) 14 
1.2 Wiring 15 
1.2.1 Wiring motor 15 

1.2.2 Connecting lamp 15 

1.2.2 Connecting R connector 16 

1.3 Setting motor 17 

1.3.1 Sinple setting 17 

1.3.2 Setting sewing speed 18 

1.3.3 Release of thread cutting operation 19 

1.4 Adjusting synchronizer 19 

2. Regular maintenance 20 

3. Changing timing belt 21 

Appendix 23 

***ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST*** 

Attention 
The description in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvements of the commodity without 
notice. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



§ 
........ 

E 

E 

g 
"'' 0 ....... ~ 

g 

~ 

228 

350 

A 
liili E -E(1/2) fiiU 

~ 

9116 I 75 

4-169 9ll6-lff1JlJ<t16 

1620 

94 

220 

470 

7-~~B1200XS95XSO 

I 

~I 

N 
!e 

--... 

~~ 

--L 

• 

·* ·1' 
·~ 
it 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1.1.2 .LJ~itit(B /y -1 7) 

SL 

Ln 
r-... 

·---

"<I" i 
co 

I •• 0 
N 
'& 

..a ..-
*' lilt 
=-
'1::'\ 
~ 
..a .... 
'S 

0\ 
'& 

I 
"'4' 

~2 

VE/Y 

Z8l 

!78 

r-... 
'& 

I 
"'4' 

Z9l 

0 

~ 
0 

"'" ~ 
0 

0 0 
co N 
N 

' ~ I 
"<I" II-

C» 

·-·-·-·-· 

~t::l 
0\ ..-..-

(\) 

co 
N 
N 

=tjQJ 

m ~1! --
·-·-·-·-·-

08~ OL 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...----------------~)i ~ ----------------.... 
11=~~~ci:::J ~ 1-- CI-J~ilf·y? .A~H~i!JC::ti~ l.dci:\,\~( tt a \,\o 

0 ::t / r p ~ Jv;j{ '/' 7 A c. ""'::$lJv;I....::::.. '/' r l;l:, .:c~ 11 O)~aJ3~-r~oo l '"'(f"~ 7.JH:.J& t) M~t'"'( < t:!.~ V~o 
0 :::t/}-P~Jv~'/'7.7., ""'17.Jv;t...::::..'>' }-, .:t~1J, ;t-~JvlC(Y/7P71-lf')I;J:, .:t~1JO)~a}3~ 

-r ~ 00 l '"'( ~~ l '"'( < t:!. ~ " ~ 0 

0 ~ Y /O)~fiiiP I? O)ffr\IHi, -t:n.:f;fLO)~fii[O)~B~~~;:.ftE-::> '"'(~~ l '"t" < t:!.~ v~o 

1.2.2 7/'/0):ti~ ' 

...----------------it 5i ~ -------------------

;t-~Jv IC 

( 'Y / 7 u 7 1 -lf') 

~3 

3 
VE/Y 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~4 

..--------------& )i ~ --------------------
1. ciS~"'(}).::~~ 'c::MliC\ LJ tc. R :::~ *-? ~ ~~m LJ -c < tr. ~ "'0 

R :::J*-? ~ ,;t, ~iE:..t(J)itUI!N~ l.J -c l.' a:;9(J)"t', MliC\ !Jfd:l.' R :::J *-? ~ ~:ti~ l.J tc.~'8',;t, .::~':/'If' 

Mtm9 -l><IS-t-nt.><~ tJ a:;9 o 

2. R :::J*-?~~:ti~l.Jt.i:l.'c .=: ~':./(J)~~IEI~';t 2,000rpm 'c::~:l:E:~na:;9 o 

~... ~iE:..t(])JGJ1.tt.>'61lfmt.><tUI!N~na:;9 o 

VE/Y 4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1.3 =e-$'0)~~ 

~-------------& 5! ~ --------------.... 

1.3.1 00~~~ 

2. [I] :t ~ -a::l'f!T c ffl,:t£0) 

1m~~~ ::1 ~ r-:a~~~ 

~niTa 

:I~ r' ~~ 

+ 

3.@] Xti@Jot~-a::l'f!L -c 
if L "lfifi~~~:I ~ r ~~ 
~!!L iTa 

MD 

Y2 1-'2 VE, VESV 1) ~ ;(O)UT# Ir~ti:H'iif8~ 

Y3 1-13 VE, VESV 1) ~ ;A'O)UT-AXXF?!&ii~Hf 

Y5 PS VE, VESV 1) ~ ;A'O)UT-AXXF/ST2-A?!&tirlf1 

~1 

fiti~~~ti, $iltl]!JJt-a: 3,600rpm ~~~~ L '"(ltl iTo 

4. [I]:t~-a::l'f!T cirL ")~~~~~:!! 
~niTa .:C L -c EII!Jfi"H~ r; ~-y 
Jv-t~ r'J ~~~~iTo 

A\. '~=c. 
-------- L.U l.:r. liS .. ---------

~ 1 JU~O) :::J- "~c~:~~ G t.i: "' c- < tt a" '0 
1&1!l~MHi 0) lm~ ~c: fci: IJ * 1" o 

~fflT 6 ~ v /' t~Jii)t -c, $iltlJ!JJt-a:~~ L -c < ti ~ ltla ( r 1.3.2 $iltl}!}JtO)~~J ~Pl~) 

~O){tBO)~~Jkrf~mi 
0 CS ?!&tirl#~ 0) UT-AXX (F)htlJ UT-AXX (F)/ST2-A ?!&tirlti r~>f~ CS !/&tirl0)~~7J7*J -a:~JW! L '"C < ti ~ ltla 
0 BF6 ?!&tirlti r~>f~ BF !/&tirlO)~~JJ7*J -a: ~JW! L '"C < t!. ~It )a 

5 VE/Y 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(fJIJ) 4,500rpm iP i? 4,000rpm ~~~£'"9 ~ :I:Jh-ft 

I.[EJ :\'--~ilfJL *To 
rooi. HJ c~JF~:h*'"to 

~ r~------------------1 

I rl£1:0: :0: II ~,)>:'A I 
I 1p1 &! li1j fk:ij lpl 5 i n1 r.·Ji\ ">-;PD · ' 1 1 L~.J ·······' tl1J c'o'I.J 

/
1 I P: :0: :0: ):( I • 'A P: :0: 'd. 

! /) rm (lJ lk!;J ~ i I rm (lJ [Q ~ 

1~. o. Jlc>IJoo :. Hi 
! I 

I I I 
I. I I I 

! I L ____ __; L__ __ _ 

2.(]] :\'--~ilfJL *To 
rH. 4500J c~JF~:h*'"to 
3.~~@]@] ());i{3Jy~­
~"~~oc~~~L *'To 

~OC~~~T ~~, ~JF~:h~~fiili, ~Yl"~ *-tt"lvo 
r~a()) l -J ~~~~~£~ff"? "'( < t!. ~ lt~o 

4. rH_ 4000J c ~JF~ n 
:flit@] :\'--~ilfJL *To 

5. /-'?Jv.:C-FI~~IJ *'To 
(~7) 

2. [I] :t--~ilf! L "(It~< c il~~r.'bfii rg x x x J ())~~~~ 

~---,;-~-~-~~-~--~ 
1 

t ..................................................................................... : 

4.@] :\'-- ~ilfi L "C 

~iii~ ;fi IJ J:: !j' ~ 

f~fii r5oJ iJ~~JF~ n~ 

5.[[) :\'-- ~ilfi L "C 

~fii~;fi IJ J::!j' ~ 

r .................................................................................... 1 

f'"''""""'"""'"""""'""''"'"'""""'"'"'''"'"'''''""'""""1 

1 I L~l I I H. ::.u I r·--: 
: : •::t...l [ _____ z:::; ______ j > 

16.[!\] ~ -"t'l&ll!"' 
~~ 

!. .................................................................................... . 

..----------------it)~~---------------...... 

~ S/~O)~"'~J.iJct, ~~l§lti~~..t'c:::~~ l.Jfci:\,\"Z:' < tta "'o i!&lll~MU.i.O)~I~Hc:::fci: 1J *9 o 

VE/Y 6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



[[] :t ~ tc ~ tJ *W t; ltJf'FMI~d~ t::. ti, *W t; jfjf'Ff!l!ffl 0)~ 
~:b~'t" ~ * '9 o 

~ ;{-~O)J::O)~~ r OJ :b~~nL "(">tlt;f', *W t) jfjf'f 
tiM~~ n --c"' *To 

~5 

, ......... ·~···················~~················ 

lo. oo 

UT, UT-A~fiiftO) ~ V';/O)t~~ti, if-Wll:fftlii:b~~J::~ if-Wll:ffttii:b~~J::~~ t) -'¥§uO)t~~' :tc~Wij)W 

c~J::,~:b' ~ 0.5 rnmT:b~-:J tdJBillHcS .'!>:: c ~11~ L --c < t2: 

-rn --c "' .'!>t~~ti, ll:;f.. YCD~~<lb--cv ';./ :7 o -T1-lf@O)ift 

fii~:lctitc~WL"C \ t!.~"'o 
f!Joc ~ v ';./~@I :!Iii~ -tt""Cit-W ll:ffttii~11~ L "C < t!. ~ "'o 

7 

~6 

N 

~7 

VE/Y 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. a.-s~a 

---------~ )i ~ -------..._ 
~ --r ~ ';//l'7- 1J ®®c "'Jv 1--@0)rdHc:: ~il;.t.l~ID!'i* ~ 
c.. "'Jv "t.J~-~Wn~ Lm:ltsHc: 1d: IJ * 9 o 

VE/Y 8 

~9 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IIJUJ 51-IJ 
0) 11::.:¥- .YCD~itfab ·-c "''v r ::h ,r\~(tJ\)®~ l& t; 51-'t o 

~ 10 

~ 12 

9 
VE/Y 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!& f) i'f~t 
(1) t-~::Y'J&f':I"El'CD~~'tl:tf'~'b~i;, ~L~~:91 ~ /'lJ'"­

Jv r ~f!Ht '!>o 

~ 13 

(2) .:e ~ ::Y'J&f-:ti:fCD(7)7\ c ~ ~ /''b, ts te -c ~~ '!> e /'®~-€5-v-tt--c, lf::f. -Y(3 -ffl!l)@--c-nm~itt" '!> 0 

~ 14 ~ 15 

(3) "-lv r 7J ""~®~ J& IJ Mtt '!> o (~ 16) 

(4) "-lv r 7J ""~(tJ\)@~ J& IJ f-:ttt '!> 0 (~ 17) 

~ 16 ~ 17 

VE/Y 10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



cs ~~O)~jEJJ)~ 
'::1/·T'/:7..:7..71 'Y'f 4~*l~f&, ~m-fi~t~ ~~~~T'!>f~~ 

i 
: 'p: 

!JuT ;-_ :6: ~~ 
il :J. 0 

;·····--------------------------. 

~~~ 

' 
' 

1IEbf. o~ 

~~~£1 

~~1_.,-0 
I ./'. ·--~j i.!~J ~~ 

10. @Jot~~ 2@1WL -c r3J 
iPC? roJ~W9~.:Z'!>o 

i 
! fP1 [~] rt;• •01 
i o. :o· o :rJ 

! ·n1• v~: r~J ~r:jj 

:IEbd oil 
~1~~ 

2. -t~ F [A] ~~ 

~;b '!> 0 

:ui Zi •w: ~:S 
loo :. HI 

~~J~J 

5. [Q]:t~~jff!L -c roFFJ iP 
(? roNJ~W9~.:Z'!>o 

' 
! :F>: p~ :2j ~j 
' ·o. o .o o: 

! iUt V1 ih!J ~~ 

'lebr. o~l 

l~i~~~ 

8. [Q]:t~~WL-cr3Jil'C? 
r 4 J ~w 9 ~.:Z '!> 0 

i rp~~~-j r&i 
i ·o. o P ·o: 

! •lit :G J;!: ~i~ 

.. 

.. 

.. 
11. [QJ :t~~W L -c roJ il, 

(? r 1 J ~w 9 ~.:Z '!> 0 

' 

I :J~~) r:~; ~~~ :~j 
i .o o ·o. p 

!, rrr:~ Z.1 \~l ~~~ 

11 

3. [!] :t~~~@IWL-c(~ L < tiWL 
rGtt-c ) ro2I.EBTJ ~~~~-lt '!>o 

6. rV:, :t~~jffl L -c ro22.EBCJ ~~~ 
.......... ~ ... ) 

~ -1t '!> 0 

12. [IJ:t~~jffl L -c r / ~7 Jv 
-t~ FJ ~~~'!> o (~7) 

Jf~:z~i~ 
II :yo. I, 

[ _______ _ 

·~~~1~' 1 

VE/Y 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.-----------------------------------

1 CB >~~ :0j IG) 
i o· o ·a· o 

.... ----- ------ ' + 
~1tl~: 

VE/Y 

5. [QJ :t-- ~:It¥ L --c 
roFF]iP I? fONJ 

A. -lpJ IJ fti! .:Z ~ 0 

·a: o .o o: 

2. -1:-- f [D] t~ 

~V~o 

Jfi: :7"1 J,;i] ~~~ 

I :r:6:Jd,-,l 

~~~) 

3. [vlt--~~@1:11¥ 
L --c r 196.6FJ ~ 

~$~-lt~o 

~-----

6. [IJ:t--~:11¥ L --c r J -? Jv-1:-- fJ t~ 
fR~o (~7) 

o 'p' o_ o 

!J.Ji\t:J ;.!j)I;J 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



....... 
w 

til ...___ 
>-< 

"Tj ,_.. 
qq 

1-' 

Section E-E (1/2) 

20 

E 

E 

~ 
<"ll 0 

~ 

f2 

228 

350 

A 
operator 

470 

!1!16 I 75 

4-<ll9 <ll16 counter 
sunk hole depth 16 

II) "Vf:l 

!1!20 

94 

220 

I 

~I 

N 
!Q 

Table dimensions: 1200 X 595 X 50 (mm) 

...... 
• -::s 

~-=- .en ..... 
D) --~~ I D) ..... -· 0 
::s 

(1) :::l 
......... co -l 
'< c.. "C -· (1) Q) 
)> co 
.......... -Q) 

3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 

----­><: 

....... 
,+::.. 

'"rj ...... 
qq 

~ 

~-& 
\{ 

~ 
~ 

0 r-.. 

4- f/>7 

4- <I> 9 <I> 16 counter­
sunk hole depth 16 

.0'~0 
0 
~ 

119 

226 

A 
operator 

~20 

75 

Lfl r-.. 

~16 

--·--t> 14! I . A\ 

•--l-·~ I ~1 ~1 

94 

260 

~ 

N 
SQ 

Table dimensions: 1200 X 540 X 40 (mm) 

-
::l 
en -S» 

S» -0 
::l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation 

1.2 Wiring 

1.2.1 Wiring motor 

~WARNING 
Unplug the power cable for the control box during wiring. 

1. Install the control box and the pedal unit on the back surface of the machine table referring 

to the instruction manual for the motor. 

2. Connect the control box, the pedal unit, the motor, and the rotation detector unit (synchronizer) 

referring to the instruction manual for the motor. 

3. Connect a device from the sewing machine referring to each instruction manual. 

1.2.2 Connecting lamp 

~CAUTION 
Never use the lamp other than the exclusive lamp. If used other lamps, it can cause the damage to the control 
box. 

0 

Lamp -<E---+- '1@' {} 

't[IDO' 2 00 5 
1QQ4 '~ '0 

'0 

Rotation detector unit -E----+------' 

IQEI4 ~ 

(synchroni zer) 

Fig. 3 

~ 

'~ ·~ '0 
'0 
• 0 ' 0 

0 

:>g 1"":::::1 

'~ '0 
'0 

)(q 

4(!)[!)1 
5 @)@) 2 

6[!)[!)3 

'@ '0 

~OUT + 

15 

tQI 1 ~ ~ 
0 

~ 
10003 
4 000 e 
7 000 g 

10 000 12 

[QEJ2 

I ' ' 
' . 

Motor 

-+--~ Pedal unit 

VE/Y 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation 

1.2.3 Connecting R Connector 

Insert R Connector(1070199) properly depending on the machine model or device in the position 
of figure. 

Fig. 4 

Switch 

R Connector 

-------~ 

Three last digits of the parts No. are dis­
played. 

~CAUTION 
1. Set the appropriate R connector to the machine model. 

R Connector is limited by the safety, when improper R Connector is connected, damage to the 
machine might be caused. 

2.Without R Connector, maximum sewing speed is set for 2,000rpm. 
And the function is limited by the consideration in safety. 

VE/Y 16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation 

1.3 Setting motor . 

it. CAUTION 
Set the motor properly depending on the machine model or device. Improperly setting motor can cause the 
machine damage or breakdown. 

1.3.1 Sinple setting 

On the main models, change the motor setting as following steps referring to Table 1. 

1. While pressing [EJ key, turn the power switch ON. LED displays "047MAC" . 

+ 

2. Press [[] key to dis­

play current simple 

setting. 

3. Press @] or ~ key to 

enter a cord for the 

new simple setting. 

Cord Display Machine applied 

Y2 1-'2 With UT device on VE and VES series at shipment 

Y3 1-13 With UT-AXXF device on VE and VES series 

Y5 !-IS With UT-AXXF/ST2-A device on VE and VES series 

Table 1 

Simple setting is set the sewing speed to 3,600rpm. 

4. Press [§] key to change the new 

setting. Then automatically re­

turn to normal mode. 

~~~~ 
)( )( )( )( 

lill!ZJ~IB 

1~ "· I -
Note: Norma I mode is a mode possible to 

operate normally. 

it. CAUTION 
Be sure to set the cord in Table 1. If set other 
cords, it can cause the damage or breakdown. 

Set the appropriate sewing speed for each machine. (Refer to 11.3.2 setting sewing speedJ) 

Other machines and devices: 
1. Set UT-AXXF or UT-AXXF/ST2-A device with CS device referring to "Appendix: Setting CS device" . 

2. Set BF6 device referring to "Appendix: Setting BF device" 

17 VE/Y 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation 

1.3.2 Setting sewing speed 

Set the appropriate sewing speed for each machine. 

(Example) Changing the speed from 4,500rpm to 4,000rpm. 

VE/Y 

l.Press key ~,LED displays 2.Press key [§],LED displays 4. When displayed as 
"001. H" . "H.4,500" 

3. Press key[AJ[i][f][QJ 
to set the sewing speed. 

"H. 4, 000" , press key[§]. 

5. It return to "nomal mode" 

Finished. 

The numerical value cannot be decresed, when changing a speed setting. 

Do the setting change as follows. 

1. The speed setting is 

displayed. 

2. Press key II] several times, lowest value "50" 

is displayed next to highest value "9xxx" . 

~-- -- -- -------l 

i 
i l'v' .. -; I 
L ..................... (_) ........................................ ..l 

, ..................................................................................... 1 

!H. SOl i r-~ 
: '-- l 

L----0------J ~ 
4. Press key [g, the numerical 5. Press key IT] , the numerical 6. The numerical value 

value is turned over and value is turned over and is set with [I] key. 
raises it. raises it. 
r······················································ .......................... 1 

r1~ 
1 

~H. :ool ! 
'--··..J I I 

I ""''\! 
L. .................................................................. '-..._/ 

:·····················~······· .. ·················--.. ························ .. ······ 
I 

t .................................................................................... . 

Lt. CAUTION 
Do not set the speed over the maximum rotation of the machine. It causes the breakdown and damage. 

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1.3.3 Release of thread cutting operation 

Relese or use of thread cutting operation can be 
set by [iJ key. 

While display I o J is above the W key lights, 

thread cutting operation is released. 

1.4 Adjusting synchronizer 

On the machine with a UT/UT-A device, check the 

needle stop position is between the highest point 

and the point 0.5 mm below the highest point. 

Loosen the screws CD to move the synchronizer® 

right or left to adjust its position. 

tt If the needle stops before the highest posi­

tion, move the synchronizer® to the left. (Fig. 

6) 

tt If the needle stops after the highest position, 

move the synchronizer® to the right. (Fig. 7) 

Then run the machine to check the needle stop 

position. 

19 

1. Installation 

l~l oo 

Fig. 5 

Fig. 6 

handwheel 

N 
Fig. 7 

VE/Y 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. Regular maintenance 

Remove the belt covereD to clean aroud it once a 

month. 

~CAUTION 
Clogged dust between the timing pulleys®@ and the 
timing belt@ can cause the belt breakage. 

VE/Y 20 

Fig. 8 

Fig. 9 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. Changing timing belt 

Disassembly 
(1) Loosen the screwsQ) to remove the belt cover 

(small)®. 

(2) Loosen the screwsGD to remove the belt cover 

@). 

(3) Remove three screws~ of the motor bracketeD. 

(4) Remove the old timing belt CD. 

21 

Fig. 10 

Fig. 11 

Fig. 12 

VE/Y 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. Changing timing belt 

Installation 
(1) While holding up the motor bracket CD, set a 

new timing belt. 

Fig. 13 

(2) Align the eyes of the motor bracketeD with two pinsGD on the machine and fix them with three 

screws@. 

Fig. 14 Fig. 15 

(3) Reset the belt cover®. (Fig. 16) 

(4) Reset the belt cover (Small)@. (Fig. 17) 

Fig. 16 Fig. 17 

VE/Y 22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Appendix 

Setting CS device 
To sew one stitch of normal sewing after four stitches of condensed stitch sewing: 

1. Press [I] key. 

I :l. C• 

4. Press [I] key. 

L ___ _ 

7. Press [§] key. 

IEbc. 31 

~~~I~' 

10. Press [gJ key twice 
to change "3" to 
"0" . 

r·---

i 'P l~j [G; 0j 
' p 0 'o. {1 

: iit ~'": [r;;i: ~:~ 

2. Mode [A] will 

be changed. 

):i:i: :c: !J;;;tj \<1.~ 

I 00:. HI 
r~~:l~~l 

3. ~ress [~j key (or keep pressing 
It) several times to display 
"021. EBT" . 

5. Press [QJ key to change 6. 
r:;-]t) 

Press ~_) key to display 

"OFF" to "ON" . 

' 

i :i.<7 o· o 

: :P:J rs: ri2' 01 
p· o ·o _o 

i !);[~ 7.~ fb+J ~ 

8. Press [QJ key to change 9. 

"3" to "4" . 

'-- ·-- ---
! .o· o· ·o. .o 

! :U.'!1 VJ ft:JJ ~:dj 

11. Press [QJ key to 
change "o" to 
"1" . 

---------------------------------

1 '"J 's ~1 ,0'; 
0 0 'o. p' 

i !Uil ~~:: u~:i ~~~ 

23 

"022.EBC" 

I~;~~~ 
:I022.Ebc I i 

t~~J~~I i 

Press fVI key to display 
i. ........ ! .. .J 

"023. EBD" . 

12. Press [I] key to return 

"normal mode". Finished. 

rATsrcro: 
~~i~i~ot'J 

VE/Y From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Appendix 

Setting BF device: 

1. While pressing ~!lj) key, turn the 

power switch "ON" . 

2. Mode [D] will 

be changed. 

3. Press [~j key several 

times to display 

"196. 6F" . 

VE/Y 

-----------------------------.----

' 

\ :p, ;'~ ~010' 

+ 

4. Press [}] key. 

-------------------------------, 

~~~Mi 
::Jnv~ 
ii•OI" :-,~"I i 
! I •0. \..! r- i .. 

@) ® 

5. Press [[] key 

to change "OFF" 

to "ON" . 

p· o· ·o .0. 

i, '[!' i(j [\;Jj ;g 

libF. oF] .. 
D' 

~ 

24 

o _o :o: o" 

UJJ! /::::1 ~biJ >:1~ 

I :~6 ud.-.1 .. 
!i:~:t· 

6. Press [}] key to return "normal 

mode" . Finished. 

hr~ 
I.Chi .on]! .. 

·p r~$ ,;~ .~~ 
1 o ·o. _o "0. 

i Ili rz:- ~~ :JJ! 
!I :y o. 

;~~~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ILLUSTRATED 
SPARE PARTS LIST 

VE, VES/Y 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
VE/Y(l) 

' ••• 18 

~\~ 

f\ 
6 

26 

VE/Y From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



VE/Y( 1) Jj\~i:-~ ( 1) 1 

Ref. No Parts No. Description c ~ Amt. Req IJIJ 

1 3151100 Motor Bracket 'E-51&11~ 1 
2 009977 Screw(M6-1 x 25) Jl:-t.Y' 3 
3 3101841 Dust Proof Lid ~~~ 1 
4 001123 Washer '7'.!1~"\7 2 
5 

6 000538 Washer '7'Y~"\7 7 
7 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) Jl:-t.Y' 4 
8 3101840 Dust Proof Cover ~~::IJ/\-

9 3501414 Pulley(Small) ""J'-1) (lj\) 

10 160005 Screw(M6-1 x 8) Jl:-t.Y' 

11 160007 Screw(M6-1 x 6) Jl:-t.Y' 3 

12 3501411 Timing Velt 5-{ ~ ~?"-"'11..- 1--

13 3501415 Pulley(Large) ""J'-1) (=*:) 

14 3501412 Velt Cover -"'11..- 1-- ::IJ I\-
15 009935 Screw(M5-0.8 x 20) Jl:-t.Y' 2 

16 300043 Washer '7 'Y ~"\7 2 

17 3501413 Motor Cover 'E-5:;1]1\- 1 

18 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Jl:-t.Y' 6 

19 9613360 Motor 'E-5 
20 120030 Screw(M5-0.8 x 12) Jl:-t.Y' 4 

21 1200451 Rotation Detector Unit 71\-11..- IC(iWi) 

22 180012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 3) Jl:-t.Y' 2 

23 3101844 Solenoid Valve Support ~~itt# 1& fi:t!R 
24 3101490 Handwheel )\~ j-:Jt\-{-1[., 

25 0092305 Magnet x-7'-t.'Y 1--

26 3151111 Belt Cover(Small) -"'11..- 1--::IJJ\-(Jj\) 

27 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 x 1 2) Jl:-t.Y' 2 

28 180005 Screw(M4-0.7 x 6) Jl:-t.Y' 

VE/Y From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 
VE/Y(2) 

1 

3 
5~~ 

6 

7 8 

VE/Y From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



VE/Y(2) Jj\~ =t:- 5' (2) 2 

Ref.No Parts No. Description c ~ llll Amt. Req 
9613365 Control Box, C. Set(Note) %U1ffll~ 'Y ? .A (it) ()i) 

2 1057152 Control Board(Note) %UmP¥t&: (5i) 
3 1057153 Panel Board /\-*JLt¥t&: 
4 350014 Wood Screw(¢ 5 x 25) **~' 7 
5 1670181 Fuse(0.6A) l:::.:::~.-.::qo.6A) 

6 1070182 Fuse(15A) I:::.:::~.-A(l5A) 2 
7 9611077 Pitman t:"'YI--x:/ 

8 9613362 Pedal Sensor, C. Set ""$'") [., iz :/ -IJ" (~.13.) 

9 1057154 Pedal Sensor Board ""$'") [., iz :/ -if ¥t&: 

Note: When ordering the Part No. 9613365 of Ref. No.1 and the Part No. 1057152 of Ref. No.2, 
please inform us of the CODE that describes to the sticker on the back of the Control Box, C. Set 
with Part No .. 

(7.±) Ref. No.1 Parts No. 9613365 .&ltRef. No.2 Parts No. 1057152 -r.::'f:t)(O)~ti, ~11H::!t-t.: 

fflUffffl~' 'Y 7 .A(*Ji) JH@O).A f" 'Y 1J ~t.:ilntt L-ei>~ * 't"CODE( :1 ~ f)-rt->~0 i?-tt" < t!.~ vlo 

PARTS NO. 9613365 

MODEL: VDDDD/Y 

-1 CODE:Y3 

D 
@ 

@ 

@ 

Control Box, C. Set 
tU~ilt'Y? ;z ( m > 

VE/Y From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3 
VE/Y(3) 

VE/Y 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



VE/Y(3) Jj\~ =E- /y (3) 3 

Ref. No Parts No. Description c ~ Amt. Req llll 

1 1066143 Switch, Complete Set .A-{ 'Y 7 (m_) 

2 3500553 Switch Support .A-{ 'Y 7 !&11f& 
3 1066142 Switch .A-f'YT 

4 0063609 Switch Cover .A-f'Y71JJ'i.- 1 
5 009984 Screw(M2.3-0.4 x 1 0) .tl:*- v· 2 
6 110062 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) .tl:*- v· 2 

7 1070199 R Connector R:::J*-?5 

VE/Y From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P/N 9730164 (P/1/ 1&) 

No.1 Edited in 2006.4 
(VE/Y) 

lla111ato 
17~r..=::~:;~~~it~:tt 

YAMATO SEWING !JACHIN£ MFG. CO.,LTO. 

Printed in Japan 2006.4.1H(y) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	目次
	CONTENTS
	[P1]   1. 据付方法
	[P1]   1.1 テーブルカット図
	[P1]   1.1.1 上乗せ式(Aタイプ)
	[P2]   1.1.2 上乗せ式(Bタイプ)

	[P3]   1.2 配線
	[P3]   1.2.1 モータの配線
	[P3]   1.2.2 ランプの接続
	[P4]   1.2.3 Rコネクタの接続

	[P5]   1.3 モータの設定
	[P5]   1.3.1 簡易設定
	[P6]   1.3.2 縫い速度の設定
	[P7]   1.3.3 糸切り動作の解除

	[P7]   1.4 シンクロナイザの調節

	[P8]   2. 日常点検
	[P9]   3. ベルトの交換
	[P11] 附録
	[P13] 1. Installation
	[P13] 1.1 Table cutting diabram
	[P13] 1.1.1 Table top type(TypeA)
	[P14] 1.1.2 Table top type(TypeB)

	[P15] 1.2 Wiring
	[P15] 1.2.1 Wiring motor
	[P15] 1.2.2 Connecting lamp
	[P16] 1.2.3 Connecting R Connector

	[P17] 1.3 Setting motor
	[P17] 1.3.1 Sinole setting
	[P18] 1.3.2 Setting Sewing speed
	[P19] 1.3.3 Release of thread cutting operation

	[P19] 1.4 Adjusting synchronizer

	[P20] 2. Regular maintenance
	[P21] 3. Change timing belt
	[P23] Appendix
	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST



